IDAHO COUNCIL ON CHILDREN’S MENTAL HEALTH

March 20, 2007

700 W. State St., East Conference Room


I. Approval of minutes: Nov/Dec/Feb
Nov – approved
Dec – approved

Feb – approved as amended 
II. Budget review: 
Ike Kimball - Still expecting a surplus in the budget. Was made aware of inconsistencies with the TCC budget and will make change to expense report.
Question:

· Does the TCC want an update of the budget before the next ICCMH meeting?

Response: Decker Sanders - An update will be given when the correct numbers are gathered. The TCC have about $9,000 left for FY07.

Courtney Lester - Thought letter involving funds transfer was sent.
Lynne Whiting – A letter was sent for transfer of funds.
Question:

· Councils agreed to transfer funds?
Response: Decker Sanders – The TCC expected to not have enough money left for travel. Asked councils to donate the amount needed to cover the remainder of the year.
Ike Kimball – Introduced the new budget manager for the ICCMH, Dawn Iler.
III. Regional Chairs Report:

Sarah HoltHaag – Working on the Jeff D proposals/local council reports with expectations of how they are to be completed. They must be in by the 10th of the month for approval.
Region 1 – Michael Davis Training; Strategic Plan meeting

Region 2 – Respite care grant; conference with DJC; support groups.
Region 3 – Motivational speaker for 

Region 4 – Strategic plan;
Region 5 – No report

Region 6 – Project director to run council; conference to Ft Hall

Region 7 – Online access for families; Madison/Freemont conference; CLUE in schools collaboration; 3 CMH programs
Cynthia McCurdy – The first 10 minutes will be used to talk about MH at the parent’s night tonight at 10pm. The response has been phenomenal to the “Got your back” program. Very successful.
In Salmon there will be bowling training ; a stand-up club; CMH court ideas; there have been newspaper articles on the entire front page, twice; self-imagery and mutilation; drug courts; Shoshone-Paiute; MOU with Juvenile Justice; Combining MH, social services, and others; the TCC is putting on a play on the day in the life of a family with SED.
Decker Sanders – Strategic plans will come from local councils to ICCMH for review.
Dick Schultz – Was impressed the activities in Region 7.
Cynthia McCurdy – Community outreach is one of the most important things that the Regions can do.
IV: Cooperative Agreement:

Decker Sanders - System of care conference will be held at the end of April to the first week of May. Registration opened a March 9. The limit is set at 400 attendees and presenters must also register. Dr. Lauring will present and Mary Greelich will conduct intensive training in skill building. Attendees will not be limited to those who have the need to be actively working wrap around for interjection, but any others will be asked to leave when confidentiality becomes a concern.
With the adoption of the strategic plan an application was submitted for funding. The application is on hold somewhere and we are still waiting for word of approval. The Federal project officer wants to have a conference call to discuss the waning influence of the Jeff D case.
First responder training is taking place again to help responders deal with children with SED.
Linda Clement will become the new Public Information Officer and will soon be contacting for council members information.
Over the next several months a change will be seen in key leadership roles. More travel will be needed to organize these changes.
Training on the Medicaid EPSDT will be conducted during May for councils, per Jeff D compliance.
Questions:

· What is EPSDT and what is the training focus?
Response: Decker Sanders – The court findings showed that there was not enough training being done on EPSDT. We must prepare training to satisfy the court and the focus will cover what it is and what it comprises.
· Do the councils have access to EPSDT? 

Response: Decker Sanders – The councils are involved mostly in a an educational capacity.
Questions:

· What are other systems of care?

Response: Decker Sanders – National studies – wrap around in Milwaukee, Oklahoma Kids, LAS. These eclipse ours 4-6 times.
· Is there an average and where to we stand in the average gain?

Response: Decker Sanders – I looked at the ones that were high quality  and we are right in the middle with the rest.
· You mentioned the loss of leadership – what is it due to? If our leadership has a high turnover it could cause problems with programs.
Response: Decker Sanders – The demands of trying to run councils is becoming more than leadership can handle. There is continuing frustration in producing a model and being able to fund it.
Cynthia McCurdy – There are a few chairs here that can comment.
Dick Schultz – It is alright if they want to comment.
Decker Sanders – Within DHW a lot of corporate memory has gone under revision. The original requirement was for 12 wrap around specialists with the possibility of adding more as needed. Was it truly the intent of this committee to ask chairs with no knowledge to rework a plan for resourcing? We are waiting for plan.
Question:

· DS whose court does the resolution lie in at this point

Response: Decker Sanders – The Regional chairs hope that this group (ICCMH) would take the ball.
Dick Schultz – By June we need to have that proposal ready for review. Is there an effort to put that proposal together?
Decker Sanders – If you would like to put together a subcommittee to do so/
Dick Schultz – Does anyone have a reason not to?

Bill Elvey – Sounds like that would probably be a good idea.
Dick Schultz – I’m sure Decker would be happy to head the subcommittee?

Decker Sanders – yes.
Dick Schultz – Would anybody else want to be on the subcommittee?
Cynthia McCurdy – I would like to be on that committee.
Question:

· Can we sit in on, but not be a part of the committee?

Response: Dick Schultz – Yes, if you are interested, let Decker know.
Dick Schultz – The proposal will be drafted and returned to ICCMH for approval.
Question:

· What is the time limit?

Response: Dick Schultz– Need to have it for the June 19 meeting (action item have draft of proposal ready to go out with June 19 minutes and agenda?).
Decker Sanders – We should shoot for the May meeting so if any changes are made they can be ready for June.
Dick Schultz - Any disagreements? May it is.
Cynthia McCurdy –I have a question about the executive order and related dates. Spoke to Tammy Perkins – Ann Beebe would like members to email her on currents positions and if they want to keep them. These positions may be renewed. Email to abeebe@gov.idaho.gov. 

Courtney Lester – Thought the executive order had been renewed.
Kathleen Allyn – It does not expire until June.
Chuck Halligan – Members’ appointments expired February 28. Contact Ann Beebe if you want to keep your positions.

Courtney Lester – Hamilton was nominated, but it has not yet been approved.
Cynthia McCurdy – There is still a position open for a Provider. Have all of our names been submitted? There is major confusion at the Governor’s office in regards to the nominations.
Chuck Halligan – All of the names will be sent over today.
Dick Schultz – The Governor’s office usually calls for recommendations.
Cynthia McCurdy – Some names were put in before Governor Otter was elected and some put in after. Who do these names need to go to?

Dick Schultz – Send these names to Decker so we know who is being nominated.
Cynthia McCurdy - So we are on same page.
Courtney Lester – Still confused. The Governor makes the appointments, but DHW makes nominations. If someone wants to participate who controls the system?
Dick Schultz – Governor’s office usually contacts the appropriate agencies the council works with for recommendations.
Diana Thomas – The Governor’s office usually contacts these agencies out of courtesy.
Sarah HoltHaag – I see that process in a different way. We need to know who is going to be involved as there are trust issues that we need to fix from the top (ICCMH).
Question:

· Should we discuss the list of names nominated here?
Response: Decker Sanders – The Governor’s web site allows people to nominate themselves at anytime. I don’t think anyone has a complete list at this time and we should not discuss until we do.
V. Proposal for Monitoring of Crisis Response Protocol
Handout: Proposal inline with action item 26C
Ross Edmunds – Discussed the handout and procedural guidelines to establish procedures and sets of standards. Explained the background of the crisis response group, with an example: Region 7 uses a county model rather than trying to cover the entire region.

Monitoring of procedures was never established – Regional councils don’t really have the resources to monitor. The proposal will guide DHW to direct monitoring of procedures.(handout shows how we may do that).
Page 2 of proposal – January would be the month, each year, for multi-agency review including law enforcement, hospitals, juvenile court, etc. Once signed protocols will be distributed to local councils. As the stakeholders review each year, any changes will be brought before the ICCMH first for approval.
Ross Edmunds – Requests motion to approve proposal.
Cynthia McCurdy - If approved, recommend placing results into the Governor’s Report for accountability.
Question:

· What form would we put this in for all 7 regions

Response: Cynthia McCurdy - Just a report on how they are doing.
Ross Edmunds - Just an update, that’s fine.

Dr. Hatzenbuehler – Documentation is a concern and that is what Cynthia is asking for. An alternative could be a report to the ICCMH which would go into the minutes. A formal and routine reporting system in the minutes allows this group to react.
Ross Edmunds – I could adjust our standards to include a report on monitoring results and the ICCMH would be able to approve it.
Diana Thomas – I agree, because we need to follow up and be responsible.
Question:

· Does the proposal offer any input from the school districts?
Response: Ross Edmunds – Yes, it does not create an exhaustive list of stakeholders, but the school districts were involved and agreed to the proposal.
Dr. Hatzenbuehler – On that point, because school districts are critical, we need to include in the plan a way for those that cannot attend meetings to give input.
Ross Edmunds – The standards require input from the school districts so it will be included. Any changes to protocols would come back to ICCMH and we may need to address a task group to look at the minimum standards.
Question:

· Protocol is out there and we are going to revisit the protocols, but we are not seeing those. Are we seeing the standards?

Response: Ross Edmunds - Yes, ICCMH formed a task force to create the standards to help regions/local councils create the protocols.
Motion: Accept the proposal with amendments
Motion seconded

Proposal approved

Questions:

· In regard to follow up, what is the next step for the ICCMH?

Response: Ross Edmunds – The next step is  a review after January 2008. ICCMH can expect a monitor report at the February 2008 meeting.
· Dick Schultz - Can you give any sense of what may be in that report?
Response: Ross Edmunds – It may go region-by-region and show any changes to protocols, or if there were no changes, if everything is good with the councils. 
· Does the council care or should it care about what is in protocols?

Response: Ross Edmunds – Yes, the council should care. The council has seemed very happy with what is in the protocols, but it is difficult to get comprehensive information from the multi-agency level.
· How do we know what occurs at the local level? Are protocols being adhered to?

Response: Ross Edmunds - That is what’s missing. There has been no way to monitor this in the past for success/failure rates and reasons. Local councils need their own reports.
· Is that already going on?

Response: Ross Edmunds - Not in any formal way that we know of.

Diana Thomas – That is going to be a part of the monitoring that DHW will conduct.
Ross Edmunds – Yes, DHW will be responsible.
Bill Elvey - If a district is interested in this process, who do they contact?
Ross Edmunds – The appropriate Special Education Director. Will send the information and invite each district to participate.
VI Idaho Federation of Families – Youth Involvement:

Courtney Lester – First must apologize to the regional chairs for not discussing this issue with them before bringing it to the ICCMH.
When first began working with the Idaho Federation of Families had expectations to see youth, but no youth were present. There hasn’t been much funding for youth involvement, although we have been able to get grants for Youth Involvement. DHW has core values outlining, in part, Youth Involvement.
As far as the proposal for honorariums, will cover, but will not ask for approval because of comments from the regional chairs. 
Introduced some youth that have agreed to speak:

Sierra Cantu – Is 17 and a sophomore at Canyon Springs High School. Spoke about a child abuse case and expressed the wish for DHW to have stricter guidelines to protect children in this type of case. Also thought there should be tougher jail sentences for abusers. Gave definitions of abuse, substance abuse, neglect, sexual exploitation of children, sexual abuse, emotional abuse and abandonment. Statistics:  90% of child abusers were abused themselves as children. More needs to be done to break the cycle.  Counseling should be provided for abused children and be mandatory for abusers. At least 1 in 10 boys and 1 in 4 girls are abused before 14, and their abusers are usually well known to the child. 80% of drug and alcohol abusers were abused as children. Shared a story of abused child that was a relative: the children were not taken out of the home even with serious abuse and neglect. DHW requires that there must be marks on the child’s body and obvious signs of abuse in the home. The age of child is also considered along with past history of abuse and the family’s history. If DHW gives poor information to law enforcement, the results are poor. DHW’s ideal of not taking children from the family may not be the right thing for every child.
James Sawyer – Sierra’s story is very personal and covers many agencies. Her story is the kind of participation we are looking for and they are active participants not just having a presence and thus warrant reimbursement.
R.J Montiel – He was born in Idaho and has been in a mental institution for many years. He was over medicated which was not helpful to his situation. He eventually changed institutions in another state and was taken off many of the original medications. He is now on the way to recovery. Believes Idaho needs to re-evaluate its processes. If youth representatives are to be taken seriously they need to be treated like professionals.

John Hill – Gave a PowerPoint handout outlining his accomplishments, personal information and the many groups he participates in titled “Looking through the eyes of a youth participant.” Described some of the items covered in the handout.

James Sawyer – What we are trying to accomplish is the reimbursement of SED children, who are missing school or work to share their valuable counsel and experiences with the councils. What they give up is similar to what parents give up.

Courtney Lester - We are putting responsibility on the councils to choose children that are able to participate and that won’t just sit and listen. Also, why are we all here if not for the children? We are not asking for a vote now, because we need to discuss this with the regional chairs. We are asking that the ICCMH please review the proposal until next month and let me know if it is just not written well or if it should not be done at all.
Sarah HoltHaag – Daughter participates with the councils. The children know better than anyone what the gaps in services at schools are. This means a lot to staff members when the children tell stories and are forthright about issues. Her daughter will participate whether paid or not because she just wants to be acknowledged. It is about them, not us as parents.

Ross Edmunds – Expressed thanks to the children for coming and sharing their stories.

VII – Evidenced-Based Model:

Cynthia McCurdy – Continued the discussion on whether wrap around pertained to the funding brought up in February. Also compared Idaho’s system to those from Milwaukee and Florida.
Dr. Hulburt – Convinced that wrap around is evidence-based. Further – need clarification of job duties. DJC would like to fund wrap around, but haven’t seen any consistency.
Question:

· Won’t the training for systems of care for wrap around cover the problem? In terms of feedback will that help clarify?

Response: Decker Sander – We have looked at the challenges to wrap around. Information is being provided and we will give feedback. When you use community incentive moneys you’re not looking at each person. How is fidelity being measured?

Dr. Hatzenbuehler – It’s not an issue of the credibility of the wraparound specialists, but of the plan.
Dr. Hulburt – That is assuming the person providing the services are not Department employees, but contractors.
Dr. Hatzenbuehler – Credibility is one of our concerns at the planning council and is a great frustration. Medicaid has attempted to put in place some credentialing, but there are difficulties. Has the Department discussed Dr. Hulburt’s approach? I do not see a move to go back to central providers. Have you thought internally about how to approach this? Do we require credentialing when the contract is written? The Department has control over the funding, could you stipulate credentialing with the contract?
Dr. Hulburt – There are agencies that are service coordinators which help parents by setting up services around the families. Using the wrap around specialists in the department as trainers to set up the monitor process will help to keep track.
Dr. Hatzenbuehler – Has suggested to Medicaid this same process to generate a certificate before signing the contracts. Need to develop a system such as a yearly review that could set a model. Nationally, there are peer providers, they have a certificate of training and are paid for their services. Also need to keep the process flexible and incorporate a peer system.
Question:

· Can we do anything to help this process?

Response: Dr. Hulburt – Recommended a subcommittee be formed to address these issues.

Nancy Bishop – The $700,000, each child receives has to have a plan attached to it and the county the child is in has to sign a memo of agreement. To date, 31 of 44 counties have signed their respective plans. Until the county signs the plan can’t work. 

Decker Sanders – Upon hearing the description of this process, there is a different impression of how money falls to the child. It sounds like the money goes to the plan more than to the child. Is someone going to do the upfront work before the plan is developed?

Dr. Hulburt – Yes.
Chuck Halligan – This issue fits in line with the subcommittee developed to provide additional wrap around services. I think it can be worked through this subcommittee to know there is a funding source.

Question:

· Could a county submit a plan that says they will do a process to develop a plan? Would that be sufficient?
Response: Dr. Hulburt – That is often in the process. What we need is how they will do a service.
Diana Thomas – In most places the county wouldn’t do it on their own. It would fall on a wrap around team.

Nancy Bishop – In regards to the legal aspects – money goes to the counties. The children must have a diagnosis, DHW people are convened, and a group works out a plan.
Bill Elvey – Has gained a good deal of experience on wrap around from other states. The concept is of multi-agencies, which is the most logical choice. A big issue is the lack of expertise (i.e. there are not always the people with the knowledge and experience to make informed decisions). We need access to people who know mental health. The disputes over funding (who’s responsible for what?) could bring the whole thing to a grinding halt. Not sure there are methods to deal with these disputes built into the process.
Cynthia McCurdy – All of us in the system of care have to get in the mindset of “it’s our child.” This makes it easier to focus our work. If we think of the needs of the child, the borders go away. 

Dick Schultz – One of the challenges is still the use of funding; running into disconnects with where the money goes.

Lynne Whiting – Would like to be included in the subcommittee for the Idaho Federation of Families.
Courtney Lester – Introduced Lynne Whiting as the Key Family Contact.
Dr. Hatzenbuehler – Would like to propose a recommendation to minutes in regards to discussing funding silos. ICCMH has the potential to create a recommendation to deal with the issue. It is a fundamental issue and should not be brushed aside.

Agenda Item: Discuss funding silos and create a proposal for the next Legislative session. 
Dick Schultz – Agree

VIII. Court Update: 
Handout: Court Matrix – Chuck Halligan
We do not have more than the action item for March, but we will present more in April with a deadline of May 1.
Decker Sanders– Suggested suspending the agency updates for April in order to cover the Jeff D court updates.
Dick Schultz – Is this agreeable to everyone?
Yes

Action Item – Suspend all agency updates for the April ICCMH meeting.
IX. CMH/Juvenile Justice Update:
CMH Update – Presented by Chuck Halligan – We will present at the Idaho SOC conference. We also met last month as a group (Chuck did not attend).
Question:

· Could the JJ/CMH subcommittee be used for funding silos and possibly come back with suggestions?

Response: Ross Edmunds – All contribute to service coordination and both will fund service coordination. We will look at, yes.
Chuck Halligan – Doesn’t think it’s the right group for this issue. We have set aside the money for certain projects. When getting into funding issues, we don’t know all the legal issues. We need to involve the attorneys and others.
Ross Edmunds – The information is useful, but not so good on a global level.
Juvenile Justice Update – Presented by Dr. Hulburt:

MH program – 31 out of 44 counties signed $218,000 for 12 juveniles from 9 counties. There are no applications pending. We are presently not able to fund wrap around specialists. 
Questions:

· Can you clarify your frustration with the wrap around specialists?
Response: Dr. Hatzenbuehler – We don’t currently have method of funding them.
· You want to fund your own people?

Response: Dr. Hulburt – We don’t really have anyone.
Dr. Hulburt – As for the 24-bed facility, we hope to break ground in June and are looking for management personnel. Out of 443 youth, 163 are SED (37%). Paul Carroll retires March 30 after 30 years of service.
Motion: Cynthia McCurdy – Would like to see a letter of appreciation on behalf of ICCMH to Paul Carroll.
Motion seconded and passed.

Questions:

· You don’t see the wrap around specialists as provided? We set aside money for the specialists to provide PSR services to children. I’m confused.
Response: Dr Hulburt – We’re viewing people we fund as civilian providers (private sector).

· You’re trying to contract with private wrap around specialists? What are the credentials? How do you do quality assurance?

Response: Dr Hulburt – Yes, that’s exactly right.
· Decker Sanders – What is the duration of services for children being served from the $218,000?
Response: Dr. Hulburt – Will have to get back to you with that figure.
Decker Sanders – Needs to provide how long and how effective these services and also give a proposal to take to the Legislature.
Question:

· Was there anything in the report about where we are with wrap around today?

Response: Sarah HoltHaag – I can only speak for Region 2. Splitting up is a good idea, but there are issues with the specialists, such as keeping the same specialist, and it’s causing a back up and leading to not enough children  being served. 
Decker Sanders – One of the challenges is allocation of FTE for each workload(?). Geographical separation: instead of one person taking care of the entire region, it is split up and there is not the ability to pick up extra case loads or cases where others do not have enough.
Courtney Lester – We used to get reports for capacity.
Decker Sanders – Was not able to bring in the report because of other workloads; have not had a chance to compile. At a guess there is about 69-74 families actively engaged.

Questions:

· Any idea on the waiting list numbers?
Response: Decker Sanders – Region 2: 1-2, Region4: 2-4, and Region 7: 1-2.
· How many specialists are just wrap around specialists?
Response: Decker Sanders – I only have Region 1: 3-7.
· Is it worse to have them do more than one job or stretch and do other as well?
Response: Decker Sanders – It was more efficient to allocate the workloads to other members.
Dick Schultz – We should be able to evaluate whether that is true or not.
Diane Thomas – Somewhere you lose the focus in providing the service, and then have to re-evaluate the purpose.
Decker Sanders – They can always re-evaluate. They did not pickup additional resources, but they did pick up the workloads.
Sarah HoltHaag – Wrap around is only a band-aid. Children may get more out of it if there are fresh minds during the wrap around, not just the same clinicians doing usually performing the wrap around services. Those services may be affected.
There are currently 13 children in wrap around and we are focusing on the families as well (33 people total).
Cynthia McCurdy – There are 12-13 in Region (?). Numbers have jumped with mental health work. Processed her first referral and was pleased to see the excitement of the family at receiving services.
Meeting adjourned
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CAFAS:	Child Adolescent Functional Assessment Scale


PSR:		Psychosocial Rehabilitation Services
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Motions/Decisions:





Minutes approved for the months of November and December of 2006 and January of 2007 (with amendments).


Accepted proposal for the Monitoring of Crisis Response Protocol


A letter of appreciation for Paul Carroll will be generated by Cynthia McCurdy.





Action Items:





Suspend all agency updates for the April ICCMH meeting in order to cover all items under the court update.





Agenda Items:





Discuss funding silos and create a proposal for the next Legislative session. 
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